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« Very high grade graphite in first assays from October drill
campaign in north Sweden

« Among highest grade graphite results recorded globally

« Best zones average greater than 30% graphite over significant
widths

» Some zones start from just 2m below surface

Grades of greater than 40% graphite recorded in zones from
Nunasvaara North

» New resource estimate being prepared for release next quarter

A wildcat hole drilled 40kms away at the Jalkunen project intersects
a broad zone of copper-cobalt mineralisation in addition to graphite

Talga Resources Ltd (ASX:TLG) (“Talga” or “the Company”) is pleased to
report very high grades of graphite in the first assay results from the
Company’s October drilling program across several 100%-owned graphite
projects located in north Sweden.

The new assay results, many at shallow depth, recorded outstanding high
grade graphite, including zones grading over 40% graphitic carbon ("Cg")
(Fig 1 and Table 1).

These new results will be used to estimate an upgraded resource at
Vittangi, expected to be completed in the coming quarter.

Development of the deposits around the key Vittangi project is central to
Talga’s growth strategy to source and control high quality graphite supply
into its developing material partnerships in Europe, the UK and USA.

Talga is currently developing new high-tech graphite and graphene
applications for major industry sectors through a growing base of these
collaboration partnerships.

Figure 1 Graphite zone averaging >40% Cg within the wider 37.2m @ 32.7% Cg
mtercept from 34 8m in NUN 16005 Nunasvaara North, Vittangi pro;ect
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Vittangi Graphite Project, Nunasvaara North deposit

At the Company’s Vittangi graphite project (“Vittangi”)(Fig 2), 13 exploration diamond drillholes for

1,210m were completed at the Nunasvaara North deposit.

Nunasvaara North is located 1,200

metres to the north of the main Nunasvaara graphite deposit which contains part of the current JORC
(2012) total mineral resource of 9.8Mt @ 25.3% Cg (details see ASX:TLG 30th May 2016).

Assay results have now been received for the
majority of the drillholes with the balance of results
expected within two weeks. Significant graphite
assay intercepts are included in Table 1 below and
demonstrate the very high grade graphite
mineralisation at Nunasvaara North.

Some highlights of significant results include:

« 37.2m @ 32.7% Cg from 34.8m in NUN16005
including 10.7m @ 42.5% Cg from 55.2m

21.9m @ 30.7% Cg from 21.6m in NUN16003
including 4.3m @ 38.2%Cg from 34.3m

22.2m @ 29.2% Cg from 73.6m in NUN16006
including 6.7m @ 40.0% Cg from 89.2m

23.2m @26.0% Cg from 29.0m in NUN16011
12.7m @28.8% Cg from 2.4m in NUN16012

The recently completed drilling at Nunasvaara
North covered a total strike length of 420m and all
13 drillholes intercepted graphite from the main
‘hangingwall’ graphite unit (Fig 3 & 4).

Four holes were extended to test the lower grade
‘footwall graphite unit’, intercepting it in each of
the four holes.

The mineralisation was intercepted underneath
sub-cropping graphite as evidenced by Talga rock
sampling and in hole NUN16012 which
intercepted the graphite unit at 2.4m downhole
depth (see Table 1).

Figure 4 Drill hole locations, Nunasvaara North.
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Figure 3 Schematic interpretation of geology and drill
intercepts, Nunasvaara North deposit, Vittangi project.
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First-pass, in-house metallurgical testwork (electro-chemical exfoliation) on drillcore from NUN16004
has shown that the high grade Nunasvaara North mineralisation is highly amenable to Talga's
graphene and graphite processing route.

The very high graphite grades reported in this announcement are amongst the highest
recorded globally and significantly exceed the average grade of any graphite resource
published in the Technology Metals Research (“TMR”) Advanced Graphite Projects Index
(which average ~10%Cg).

The TMR index consists of natural-graphite projects currently being explored and/or developed around
the world, and which have been formally defined as mineral resources or reserves under the
guidelines of a relevant scheme such as NI 43-101 or the JORC Code.

The new drill results from Nunasvaara North will be used to revise the current JORC (2012) resource
estimate at Vittangi. Preliminary work on the resource has commenced and the results are expected
in the first quarter 2017.

Jalkunen Graphite Project, Nybrannan and Lautakoski prospects

At the Company’s Nybrdnnan prospect (part of Figure 5 Map of Jalkunen project showing main

the Jalkunen graphite project, see Fig 5) located graphite deposits, prospects and EM conductors.
approximately 40km south-east of the Vittangi

project, two maiden exploration diamond
drillholes were completed for a total of 226m.

The drillholes at Nybrannan were located
approximately 100m south of historic graphite
workings where previous Talga rock chip
sampling returned high grades from surface
(ASX:TLG 16th September 2014).

Each of the two drillholes, located 50m apart on
ground electromagnetic ("EM") targets,
intercepted graphite mineralisation (Fig 6).
Significant intercepts include:

* 16.1m @ 15.5% Cg from 96.7m in NYB16001
«17.1m @ 16.6% Cg from 23.6m in NYB16002

The highest grade individual sample from
NYB16001 was 1.3m @ 28.4%Cg from 96.7m |
which was the lower of three graphite zones |
intercepted in the hole (see Table 1). N

Lautakoski Prospect
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These results will be reviewed along with the

associated geophysical data to determine future Figure 6 Map of Nybrdnnan prospect showing

exploration activities at Nybrannan. exploration results and EM conductors.

At the Lautakoski prospect, located
approximately 18km south east of Nybrannan
and part of the Jalkunen graphite project, a
single maiden or 'wildcat' exploration diamond
drillhole (101m depth) was completed to test a
strong EM conductor under shallow cover (see
Fig 7).

LAU16001 intercepted a zone of strongly
brecciated graphite diluted by semi-massive
sulphides and returned 9.2m @ 5.4%Cg from | S5 S N SN .
14.2m downhole depth (see Table 1). N =




The graphite was hosted within strongly altered Figure 7 Map of Lautakoski prospect showing
and pervasively mineralised mafic rocks and exploration results and EM conductors.

sampling of this surrounding zone has revealed
a broad zone of copper ("Cu") mineralisation
with co-incident cobalt ("Co") and weak gold
("Au") mineralisation. Results included:

« 85.8m @ 0.18% Cu, 153ppm Co from 14.2m
(LAU16001)
including 15m @ 0.41% Cu, 232ppm Co from
85.0m

Highest grade individual samples from
LAU16001 include 0.7m @ 1.5% Cu, and
0.27g/t Au from 89.3m and 1.15m @ 565ppm o
Co from 95.5m. See Table 2 for significant = -
intercepts, Table 3 for metal assay details and i
Table 4 for all drillhole location data.

The hole terminated in mineralisation within an intensely hydrothermally altered and brecciated zone
with iron oxide copper gold ("IOCG") style alteration.

The assay results and interpreted alteration style encountered in LAU16001 are considered
highly encouraging for this part of the Jalkunen project to host significant base, precious and
technology metals, in addition to graphite.

Importantly, the Lautakoski prospect is located on a major crustal-scale lineament that may provide
prospective conduits for hydrothermal activity to deposit metals. Additionally the alteration
assemblage intercepted at Lautakoski is very similar to that seen at Talga’s Kiskama copper-cobalt-
gold project, currently considered Sweden's largest cobalt deposit, and typical of IOCG deposits
found elsewhere in northern Sweden.

The EM anomaly that was drilled is one of a number located within Talga’s exploration permit,
including a much stronger EM anomaly located approximately 1.4km to the north.

Follow-up exploration at Lautakoski, including additional drilling, will be planned as part of a review of
the copper-cobalt and other metal mineralisation across Talga’s substantial and 100% owned
exploration permits. Further work will be planned to advance the new targets in conjunction with
Talga’s Kiskama copper-cobalt-gold project.

For further information, visit www.talgaresources.com or contact:

Mark Thompson Jeremy McManus
Managing Director Commercial Manager
Talga Resources Ltd Talga Resources Ltd
T: + 61 (08) 9481 6667 T: + 61 (08) 9481 6667
About Talga

Talga Resources Ltd (“Talga”) (ASX: TLG) is an advanced material minerals company developing graphene
and micrographite products for the coatings, energy storage, construction products and composites markets.
Talga products have significant potential advantages in performance, value and application owing to unique ore
and patent pending process technology.

Talga sources graphite ore from its 100% owned deposits in Sweden, with pilot test processing at the
Company’s pilot test facility in Germany. Collaborative testing is underway with a range of corporations
including industrial conglomerate Tata, UK listed Haydale and German based Jena Batteries.


http://www.talgaresources.com
http://www.talgaresources.com

Table 1 Exploration drilling results/significant graphite intercepts from Nunasvaara North, Nybrdnnan and
Lautakoski prospects™.

Drillhole From (m) | To (m)

Intercept

Graphite

Downhole (m)

%Cg

Project

NUN16001 23 111 8.8 25.0 Vittang? Nunas North H/W
71.0 92.7 21.7 115 Vittangi Nunas North F/W
NUN16002 30.7 39.9 9.2 27.5 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16003 21.6 435 21.9 30.7 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
Inc. 34.3 38.5 4.3 38.2 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16004 n/a n/a n/a n/a Vittangi Nunas North Metallurgy Hole
NUN16005 34.8 72.0 37.2 32.7 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
Inc. 55.2 65.9 10.7 425 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16006 73.6 95.8 22.2 29.2 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
Inc. 89.2 95.8 6.7 401 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16007 75.0 100.4 254 18.7 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
Inc. 84.0 90.0 6.0 35.2 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16010 66.0 82.9 16.9 26.2 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16011 29.0 52.2 23.2 26.0 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
24 15.1 12.7 28.8 Vittangi Nunas North H/W
NUN16012 : -
55.7 64.7 9.0 11.6 Vittangi Nunas North F/W
15.4 25.6 10.2 10.6 Jalkunen Nunas North F/W
NUN16013 65.7 68.1 2.4 231 Jalkunen Nunas North H/W
71.7 97.8 26.1 255 Jalkunen Nunas North H/W
18.0 20.6 2.6 18.3 Jalkunen Nybrannan
NYB16001 475 51.7 4.3 10.5 Jalkunen Nybrannan
96.7 112.8 16.1 15.5 Jalkunen Nybrénnan
NYB16002 23.7 40.7 17.1 16.6 Jalkunen Nybrannan
LAU16001 14.2 234 9.2 54 Jalkunen Lautakoski

*Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not necessarily indicative of true width. Differences may
occur due to rounding. All samples submitted to ALS Global (Mald) for ME-ICPMS61, C-IR18 and Au-AA25
analysis. Significant assay results calculated where total average grade >10%Cg and maximum internal

dilution 3.7m except LAU16001 where total average grade >5%Cg.

Table 2 Exploration drilling results/significant metal intercepts from Lautakoski prospect™**.

. Intercept
Drillhole From (m) | To (m) SeTie e ([ Cu ppm
LAU16001  14.2 100.0 85.8 1800 153 Jalkunen Lautakoski
Inc.  85.0 100.0 15.0 4100 232 Jalkunen Lautakoski

**Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not necessarily indicative of true width. Differences may
occur due to rounding. All samples submitted to ALS Global (Malé) for ME-ICPMS61, C-IR18 and Au-AA25

analysis.

..............................................................................................................



Table 3: Detailed assay results for Lautakoski prospect drillhole LAU16001. Highlighted using a 1000ppm
copper, 0.1ppm gold, 100ppm cobalt and 10ppm molybdenum lower cut-off grade. Samples submitted to ALS
Global (Pited) for ME-ICPMS61 and Au-AA25 analysis. Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not
necessarily indicative of true width. Differences may occur due to rounding.

Hole Intersection Mineralisation Sample
Hole ID To (m) [)Ig:;r:c:zlte 2 - o 4 Sample Type
(m) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm) (ppm)
LAU16001 | 1420 | 16.00 1.80 1490 0.02 32 12 Half Core
LAU16001 | 16.00 | 17.78 1.78 734 0.04 68 15 Half Core
LAU16001 | 17.78 | 19.00 1.22 1080 0.09 220 94 Half Core
LAU16001 | 19.00 | 20.00 1.00 1340 0.04 122 67 Half Core
LAU16001 | 20.00 | 21.00 1.00 1320 0.03 83 76 Half Core
LAU16001 | 21.00 | 22.00 1.00 591 0.04 284 110 Half Core
LAU16001 | 22.00 | 23.00 1.00 787 0.04 175 72 Half Core
LAU16001 | 23.00 | 23.35 0.35 3590 0.03 166 67 Half Core
LAU16001 | 2335 | 24.00 0.65 382 0.01 96 164 Half Core
LAU16001 | 24.00 | 2550 1.50 1760 0.03 83 47 Half Core
LAU16001 | 2550 | 26.00 0.50 1240 0.01 48 6 Half Core
LAU16001 | 26.00 | 27.00 1.00 750 0.01 32 6 Half Core
LAU16001 | 27.00 | 28.00 1.00 1490 0.02 70 5 Half Core
LAU16001 | 28.00 | 29.00 1.00 3470 0.04 54 42 Corg_‘fjafjircate
LAU16001 | 28.00 | 29.00 1.00 2850 0.03 53 59 o rffﬁir ate
LAU16001 | 29.00 | 30.00 1.00 680 0.02 67 5 Half Core
LAU16001 | 30.00 | 31.00 1.00 1310 0.01 62 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 31.00 | 32.00 1.00 1600 0.03 62 2 Half Core
LAU16001 | 32.00 | 33.00 1.00 1550 <0.01 67 3 Half Core
LAU16001 | 33.00 | 34.00 1.00 884 0.03 191 16 Half Core
LAU16001 | 34.00 | 35.00 1.00 1240 0.01 97 4 Half Core
LAU16001 | 3500 | 36.00 1.00 1250 0.02 120 4 Half Core
LAU16001 | 36.00 | 37.00 1.00 846 0.03 121 28 Half Core
LAU16001 | 37.00 | 38.00 1.00 2420 0.05 91 6 Half Core
LAU16001 | 38.00 | 39.00 1.00 1350 0.01 145 8 Half Core
LAU16001 | 39.00 | 40.00 1.00 1170 0.03 191 5 Half Core
LAU16001 | 40.00 | 41.00 1.00 1120 0.02 177 3 Half Core
LAU16001 | 41.00 | 42.00 1.00 1520 <0.01 142 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 4200 | 43.00 1.00 1110 <0.01 141 <1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 43.00 | 44.00 1.00 1450 <0.01 172 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 44.00 | 45.00 1.00 1520 <0.01 190 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 4500 | 46.00 1.00 1640 0.01 274 2 Half Core
LAU16001 | 46.00 | 47.00 1.00 1590 0.01 372 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 47.00 | 48.00 1.00 1660 0.01 158 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 48.00 | 49.00 1.00 795 0.01 64 <1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 49.00 | 50.00 1.00 480 <0.01 63 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 50.00 | 51.00 1.00 125 <0.01 81 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 51.00 | 52.00 1.00 506 0.01 57 <1 Half Core

..............................................................................................................



Table 3 - continued.

Hole Intersection Mineralisation Sample
Hole ID To (m) Dlg\t:r:c:glte o AL ey 4 Sample Type
(m) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
LAU16001 | 52.00 | 53.00 1.00 853 0.01 108 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 53.00 | 54.00 1.00 2680 0.02 139 92 Half Core
LAU16001 | 54.00 | 55.00 1.00 1700 0.02 91 104 Half Core
LAU16001 | 55.00 | 56.00 1.00 2120 0.03 99 154 Half Core
LAU16001 | 56.00 | 57.00 1.00 1530 0.02 75 79 Half Core
LAU16001 | 57.00 | 58.00 1.00 1970 0.04 184 27 Half Core
LAU16001 | 58.00 | 59.00 1.00 1830 0.05 279 Half Core
LAU16001 | 59.00 | 60.00 1.00 1780 0.04 137 Half Core
LAU16001 | 60.00 | 61.00 1.00 213 0.02 43 <1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 61.00 | 62.00 1.00 1620 0.02 131 22 Half Core
LAU16001 | 62.00 | 63.00 1.00 2020 0.04 352 97 Half Core
LAU16001 | 63.00 | 64.00 1.00 926 0.03 87 15 Half Core
LAU16001 | 64.00 | 65.00 1.00 1370 0.03 156 44 Half Core
LAU16001 | 65.00 | 66.00 1.00 1820 0.04 221 22 Half Core
LAU16001 | 66.00 | 67.00 1.00 1710 0.03 175 68 CortaAQ_LIIDEIL:tp)eI;cate
LAU16001 | 66.00 | 67.00 1.00 1820 0.03 183 74 o rg‘gﬁ; e
LAU16001 | 67.00 | 68.00 1.00 1150 0.02 194 13 Half Core
LAU16001 | 68.00 | 69.00 1.00 943 0.03 174 12 Half Core
LAU16001 | 69.00 | 70.00 1.00 1110 0.04 210 4 Half Core
LAU16001 | 70.00 | 71.00 1.00 1450 0.04 254 19 Half Core
LAU16001 | 71.00 | 72.00 1.00 1210 0.03 220 35 Half Core
LAU16001 | 72.00 | 73.00 1.00 675 0.03 121 45 Half Core
LAU16001 | 73.00 | 74.00 1.00 1340 0.04 192 Half Core
LAU16001 | 74.00 | 75.00 1.00 1335 0.04 154 Half Core
LAU16001 | 75.00 | 76.00 1.00 1190 0.05 372 Half Core
LAU16001 | 76.00 | 77.00 1.00 2460 0.05 101 30 Half Core
LAU16001 | 77.00 | 78.00 1.00 1495 0.04 170 Half Core
LAU16001 | 78.00 | 79.00 1.00 996 0.04 125 Half Core
LAU16001 | 79.00 | 80.00 1.00 70 0.03 18 <1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 80.00 | 81.00 1.00 196 0.02 39 1 Half Core
LAU16001 | 81.00 | 82.00 1.00 310 0.03 45 2 Half Core
LAU16001 | 82.00 | 83.00 1.00 1315 0.02 144 9 Half Core
LAU16001 | 83.00 | 84.00 1.00 975 0.02 115 15 Half Core
LAU16001 | 84.00 | 85.00 1.00 871 0.03 92 8 Half Core
LAU16001 | 85.00 | 86.00 1.00 3130 0.04 180 5 Half Core
LAU16001 | 86.00 | 87.00 1.00 2030 0.03 137 3 Half Core
LAU16001 | 87.00 | 88.00 1.00 1260 0.02 114 0 Half Core
LAU16001 | 88.00 | 89.30 1.30 1245 0.02 103 0 Half Core
LAU16001 | 89.30 | 90.00 0.70 14850 0.27 288 101 Half Core
LAU16001 | 90.00 | 91.00 1.00 9110 0.20 428 67 Half Core

..............................................................................................................



Table 3 - continued.

Hole Intersection Mineralisation Sample
Hole ID To (m) E)I:\t:r:csglte o AL ey 4 Sample Type
(m) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
LAU16001 91.00 92.00 1.00 2860 0.04 378 92 Half Core
LAU16001 92.00 93.00 1.00 3280 0.06 286 237 Half Core
LAU16001 93.00 94.00 1.00 2030 0.06 86 25 Half Core
LAU16001 94.00 95.45 1.45 3870 0.12 195 20 Half Core
LAU16001 95.45 96.60 1.15 3130 0.06 565 421 Half Core
LAU16001 96.60 97.15 0.55 1480 0.01 197 10 Half Core
LAU16001 97.15 98.30 1.15 8350 0.19 158 28 Half Core
LAU16001 98.30 99.00 0.70 4990 0.19 255 22 Half Core
LAU16001 99.00 100.00 1.00 2730 0.05 136 41 Half Core
LAU16001 100.00 101.00 1.00 727 0.01 80 47 Half Core

Table 4 Dirill hole location and details.

Hole ID

Project

SWEREF 99TM

Prospect

Easting

Northing

NUN16001 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770716 | 7526043 -55 137 102.3
NUN16002 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770701 7526063 -45 137 54.5
NUN16003 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770658 | 7526023 -45 137 60.3

NUN16004 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770658 | 7526023 -65 137 64.2

NUN16005 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770658 | 7526023 -65 137 85.8
NUN16006 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770585 | 7525968 -45 137 108.7
NUN16007 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770554 | 7525924 -45 137 109.2
NUN16008 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770577 | 7525896 -45 137 133.1
NUN16009 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770519 | 7525811 -45 130 141.8
NUN16010 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770519 | 7525811 -65 130 94.7

NUN16011 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770606 | 7525944 -45 137 63.7
NUN16012 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770790 | 7526110 -45 137 81.8
NUN16013 Vittangi Nunasvaara North | 770837 | 7526059 -45 317 109.8
NUN16014 Vittangi Nunasvaara 770101 7524252 -45 50 150.4
NUN16015 Vittangi Nunasvaara 770028 | 7524353 -45 50 66.4
NYB16001 Jalkunen Nybrannan 804225 | 7497300 -50 90 124.9
NYB16002 Jalkunen Nybrénnan 804275 | 7497300 -50 90 100.7
LAU16001 Jalkunen Lautakoski 820366 | 7489071 -50 230 101

GRD16001 Pited Graliden 767325 | 7260360 -50 90 95.9
ONS16001 Pitea Onustrasket 762577 | 7256921 -50 70 101

..............................................................................................................



Competent Person’s Statement

The information in this document that relates to exploration results is based on information compiled by Amanda Scott, a
Competent Person who is a Member of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (Membership N0.990895).
Amanda Scott is a full-time employee of Scott Geological AB. Amanda Scott has sufficient experience, which is relevant to
the style of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to the activity which has been undertaken to
qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration
Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code). Amanda Scott consents to the inclusion in the report of the
matters based on her information in the form and context in which it appears.

